
 

The Essex Association of Change Ringers 
(Registered Charity No. 292250)  www.eacr.org.uk 

South-Eastern District 

~ 2015 ~ 

Practices for any ringer under 25 years of age generally take place on the last  

Sunday of the month: email essexyoungringers@eacr.org.uk for information. 
 

 

 

Saturday 10 January 
 

ANNUAL DISTRICT MEETING 
 

Writtle (10).  **ASTME**    
 

Tuesday 20 January 

 
 

District Practice 
 

High Easter (6), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 

 

Wednesday 28 January 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Cambridge, Bristol & Guernsey.   
 

Saturday 7 February 

 

EACR MANAGEMENT  
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

Danbury, 2.30pm.    
  

Wednesday 11 February 
 

District Practice 
 

Broomfield (6), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 

Wednesday 25 February 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.   Yorkshire, Superlative & Belfast.     

  

Saturday 7 March 

 
 

District Meeting 

  

Sandon (6). **ASTME**   St Simon’s Doubles & Beverley Surprise Minor.  

Names for tea to Nick Tovey, 01245 472692, by Wednesday, 4 March.   
  

Monday 9 March 

 

District Practice 
 

Springfield (6), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 

Saturday 21 March 

 

Young Ringers’ Outing 

Contact Christina.brewster@talktalk.net , 01245 421166, if you would 

like to be part of this event either as a ringer or helper.   

  
Wednesday 25 March 

 

Surprise Practice 

 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Cambridge, Rutland & Belfast.   
 

Thursday 9  ~  
     Saturday 11 April 

 

 

25th ESSEX RINGING COURSE 
COGGESHALL 

Full details and application form are available on the website or from 
Mary Bone, 11 Bullfields, Sawbridgeworth, CM21 9DB (with C5 size 
sae).  Closing date for applications is Friday, 13 February. 
 

 

Sunday  12 April ~  
     Sunday 26 April 

  

Quarter-peal Fortnight 

 

Co-ordinators are needed; contact District Master if you can help.  Please send 
details of all QPs to the District Secretary for the Ringing World report.  

 

Wednesday 29 April 
 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Yorkshire, Pudsey & Jersey.     

 

 

Monday 4 May 

 

 

ASSOCIATION AGM 
CHELMSFORD CATHEDRAL 

 
 

Ringing 9.15am.  Service 10.30am.  Meeting 11.45am.  Tea tickets from 
the General Secretary.   Afternoon ringing & tea in the SE District. 

 

Friday 8 May 

 

 

District Practice  

 

Great Totham (6), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 
 

Saturday 16 May 

 

6-bell Striking Competition & 
short Business Meeting 

 

Ford End (6).  Draw for places 4.30pm.   Contact the District Master to 
enter your team.  Meeting follows the competition. 

 

Wednesday 27 May 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Cambridge, Lincolnshire & Tarling.   
  

Wednesday 17 June 

 

District Practice 
 

Goldhanger (8), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 

Wednesday 24 June 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Yorkshire, Rutland & Tarling.     

 

Saturday 4 July 

 

ASSOCIATION STRIKING 
COMPETITION FINALS 

 

SW District.  Details to follow. 

 

Saturday 11 July 

 

Ringing World 
National Youth Contest 

 

Venue:  Oxford.  The contest is open to all ringers under 19 years of 
age on 11 July 2015.  Contact Christina Brewster to find out more.  

   
Thursday 23 July 

 

District Practice 
 

Tollesbury (10), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
  

Saturday 5 September  
 

District Meeting 

  

Southminster (8).  **ASTME**   NB: names for tea to Tony Eaton,  

01621 779368, by Wednesday, 2 September.   All welcome.   
  

Thursday 17 September 
 

District Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
  

Saturday 26 September 
 

District Training Day 

 

Details to follow.  If you have specific training needs, please contact 
the District Training Officer. 

 

Wednesday 30 September 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.   Cambridge, Superlative & Glasgow.   
 

Saturday 3 October 

 

ASSOCIATION ANNUAL DINNER 
County Hotel, Chelmsford 

 

Contact the Social Committee, social@eacr.org.uk  or see the website 
www.eacr.org.uk for details.  All welcome; invite friends & family. 

 

Saturday 10 October 

 

EACR MANAGEMENT  
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Danbury, 2.30pm.  

  
Friday 16 October 

 

District Practice 
 

Pleshey (5), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 

Wednesday 28 October 
 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Yorkshire, Pudsey & Glasgow. 
  
 

Saturday 7 November 

 

Phew! What A Quiz. 
Terling Village Hall 

 

Please put the date in your diary.    Tickets available from 

the District Secretary and District Master from October.   
  

Thursday 19 November 
 

District Practice 
 

Little Baddow (8), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 
 

Wednesday 25 November 

 

Surprise Practice 
 

Terling (8), 7.45pm.  Lincolnshire, London & Alderney.  
  

Saturday 28 November 
 

ASSOCIATION TRAINING DAY 
 

Southern District.  Details to follow. 
 

Tuesday 8 December 
 

District Practice 

 

Sandon (6), 7.45pm.  All welcome. 

 

Saturday, 12 December 

 
 

Carol Service 

 

Boreham (8). **AS**   All welcome.    We hope that you will stay after 

the service for seasonal refreshments. 
  

Saturday 9 January 2016 

 
 

ANNUAL DISTRICT MEETING 

 

Little Baddow (8).   **ASTME**   Names for tea to Wendy Godden,  

01245 223873, by Wednesday, 6 January 2016.     All welcome.   
 

      Sign up to Essex Notices at http://eacr.org.uk/links/email-lists.html to find out what’s going on in the whole of the Association. 
 

Helpers are needed at all District Practices.  Please consider helping at one or more during the year. 
 

 

** A = Afternoon ringing: 3pm   **   S = Service:  4.30pm   **   T = Tea: 5.15pm   **   M = Meeting: 6pm   **   E = Evening ringing **                
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